FEMA Extends Direct Housing Program in Butte County

Release Date: March 13, 2020

SACRAMENTO, Calif. – FEMA has announced a 12-month extension of the temporary housing program in Butte County through May 12, 2021 for Camp Fire survivors – the initial 18-month program was set to conclude May 12, 2020.

Since the 2018 Camp Fire, FEMA has provided temporary housing for 684 displaced Butte County families. In partnership with the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) and local partners, nearly 300 families have found a permanent housing solution.

FEMA continues to work closely with Cal OES, local officials, and volunteers to help the remaining 386 families find a permanent housing solution. Disaster case managers are also working one-on-one with these families to help connect them to available resources and assist in executing their personalized disaster recovery plan.

In accordance with FEMA housing program rules and regulations, the remaining residents in FEMA temporary housing units will receive notification of the Direct Housing Program extension and their individual case will be discussed with a FEMA housing advisor.

To date, FEMA has provided \$84.1 million in grants to Camp Fire survivors for rent, home repairs, and personal property loss.

For more state resources on wildfire recovery, visit <u>caloes.ca.gov/campfire</u> Butte County's recovery updates are available at: <u>buttecountyrecovers.org</u>.

###

All FEMA disaster assistance will be provided without discrimination on the



Page 1 of 2

grounds of race, color, sex (including sexual harassment), religion, national origin, age, disability, limited English proficiency, economic status, or retaliation. If you believe your civil rights are being violated, call 800-621-3362 or 800-462-7585(TTY/TDD).

FEMA's mission: Helping people before, during and after disasters.



Page 2 of 2

Page printed at fema.gov/press-release/20250121/fema-extends-direct-housing-programbutte-county 04/02/2025